

February 18, 2015

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION  
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

---

In the Matters of	)	
DTE ELECTRIC CO.	)	Docket No. 52-033-COL
(Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 3)	)	
	)	
DUKE ENERGY CAROLINAS, LLC	)	Docket Nos. 52-018-COL,
(William States Lee III Nuclear Station,	)	52-019-COL
Units 1 and 2)	)	
	)	
LUMINANT GENERATION CO. LLC	)	Docket Nos. 52-034-COL,
(Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant,	)	52-035-COL
Units 3 and 4)	)	
	)	
NUCLEAR INNOVATION	)	Docket Nos. 52-012-COL,
NORTH AMERICA LLC	)	52-013-COL
(South Texas Project Units 3 and 4)	)	
	)	
PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA, INC.	)	Docket Nos. 52-029-COL,
(Levy County Nuclear Power Plant,	)	52-030-COL
Units 1 and 2)	)	
	)	
SOUTH TEXAS PROJECT	)	Docket Nos. 50-498-LR,
NUCLEAR OPERATING CO.	)	50-499-LR
(South Texas Project Units 1 and 2)	)	
	)	
TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY	)	Docket No. 50-391-OL
(Watts Bar Nuclear Plant, Unit 2)	)	
	)	
VIRGINIA ELECTRIC AND POWER CO.	)	Docket No. 52-017-COL
d/b/a DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER and	)	
OLD DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE	)	
(North Anna Power Station, Unit 3)	)	

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY TO OPPOSITIONS TO  
PETITION TO SUPPLEMENT REACTOR-SPECIFIC  
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENTS TO  
INCORPORATE BY REFERENCE THE  
GENERIC ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FOR  
CONTINUED SPENT FUEL STORAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. NRC’S NEPA IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS IMPOSE A NON-DISCRETIONARY DUTY ON NRC TO SUPPLEMENT REACTOR-SPECIFIC FEISs TO INCORPORATE THE CONTINUED SPENT FUEL STORAGE GEIS BY REFERENCE.....2

    A. The NRC Has a Non-Discretionary Duty to Comply with the Requirements of 10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix A for Incorporation by Reference.....2

        1. The language of 10 C.F.R. Part 51 does not give the NRC discretion to avoid accuracy and completeness in FEISs.....3

        2. NRC is not excused from supplementing FEISs by the fact that its conclusions about the significance of impacts have not changed.....5

    B. 10 C.F.R. § 51.92 Does Not Apply in These Circumstances.....6

    C. Assuming for Purposes of Argument That 10 C.F.R. § 51.92 Applies, It is Satisfied Here for Purposes of Requiring Supplementation.....7

III. RESPONDENTS’ PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....8

    A. The Filing of a Contention Was Not Necessary or Appropriate.....8

    B. A Waiver Petition Was Not Necessary or Appropriate.....10

    C. The Petition is Timely.....12

IV. CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

*Alabama ex rel. Baxley v. Corps of Engineers*, 411 F.Supp. 1261 (N.D. Ala. 1976).....6

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC*, 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....12

*ConArt, Inc. Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc.*, 504 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007).....11

*Gozlon-Peretz v. U.S.*, 498 U.S. 395 (1991).....11

*Hodges v. Abraham*, 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002).....6

*Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman*, 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996).....5

*Idaho Sporting Cong. Inc. v. Alexander*, 222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000).....6

*Limerick Ecology Action v. NRC*, 869 F.2d 719 (3rd Cir. 1989).....5

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council*, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....6

*Minnesota PIRG v. Butz*, 541 F.2d 1292 (8th Cir. 1976).....6

*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....7, 11

*Natl'l Comm. for the New River, Inc. v. FERC*, 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....6-7

*New York v. NRC*, 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....8

*NRDC v. Morton*, 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....6

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....6, 11-12

*Silva v. Lynn*, 482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973).....6

*Thompson v. Calderon*, 151 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1998).....11

*Trout Unlimited v. Morton*, 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974).....6

NRC DECISIONS

*Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3),*  
*CLI-09-05, 69 NRC 115 (2009)*.....8

<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Byron Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2); Braidwood Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-14-06, 80 NRC 445 (2014).....	8
<i>Ga. Inst. of Tech.</i> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Georgia), LBP-97-7, 45 NRC 265 (1997).....	13
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (Claiborne Enrichment Center), LBP-99-23, 44 NRC 331 (1996) ( <i>affirmed</i> , CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)).....	6
<i>Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-05-28, 62 NRC 721 (2005).....	3
<i>Luminant Generation Co., L.L.C.</i> (Comanche Peak Nuclear Power Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-12-07, 75 NRC 379 (2012).....	6

STATUTES

National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4331, et seq.....	passim
------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 51.23.....	10, 11
10 C.F.R. § 51.75.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 51.80(b).....	10
10 C.F.R. § 51.92.....	6, 7
10 C.F.R. § 51.95.....	10
10 C.F.R. § 51.97(a).....	11
10 C.F.R. Part 51, Appendix A, § 1(b).....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20.....	2
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21.....	3, 11
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28.....	2

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

46 Fed. Reg. 18,026 (Mar. 23, 1981), Forty Most Asked Questions Concerning CEQ’s National Environmental Policy Act Regulations .....	4, 5, 6
